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NAICS

1
2213
23
2361
2362
2381
2382
2383
2389
31-33
3399
42
4233
4237
4239
4246
4249
4251
44-45
4411
4412
4413
4451
4452
4453
4491
4492
4552
4561
4571
4572

Carbon County
NAICS Title

Total, All Industries

Federal Government

State Government

Local Government

Private Ownership

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting
Water, Sewage and Other Systems
Construction

Residential Building Construction
Nonresidential Building Construction

Building Foundation/Exterior Contractors
Building Equip Contractors

Building Finishing Contractors

Other Specialty Trade Contractors
Manufacturing

Other Misc Mfg

Wholesale Trade

Lumber and Construction Materials Wholesalers
Hardware, Plumbing, & Heating Supplies Wholesalers
Misc Durable Goods Wholesalers

Chemical and Allied Products Wholesalers
Misc Nondurable Goods Wholesalers
Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers

Retail Trade

Automobile Dealers

Other Motor Vehicle Dealers

Automotive Parts, Accessories, and Tire Retailers
Grocery and Convenience Retailers

Specialty Food Retailers

Beer, Wine, and Liquor Retailers

Furniture and Home Furnishings Retailers
Electronics and Appliance Retailers
Supercenters & Other General Merchandise
Health and Personal Care Retailers

Gasoline Stations

Fuel Dealers

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

1,294
17

16

60
1,201
12

7

132
38

7

9

34

21

18

48

4

38
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Employ-
ment

15,890
107
294
1,911
13,578
225
46
575
107
38
25
188
62
38
1,164
12
249
41
15
22
40
13
25
2,068
112
25
97
464
22
70
29
41
496
129
164
68

LQ

1.0
0.4
0.9
1.7
1.0
3.1
1.3
0.8
1.2
0.5
0.3
0.9
0.9
0.5
0.8
0.3
0.4
1.5
0.5
0.9
3.3
0.6
0.2
13
0.8
20
1.9
1.4
0.8
24
0.8
1.2
25
1.0
1.5
4.5

Annual
Wage
$45,254
$62,120
$67,894
$50,557
$43,885
$62,339
$41,319
$57,208
$45,173
$66,348
$43,078
$63,455
$45,370
$34,201
$62,656
$58,276
$54,694
$54,237
$47,254
$21,182
$86,498
$40,009
$70,148
$30,833
$57,381
$45,031
$32,927
$24,729
$18,309
$23,945
$42,934
$47,644
$28,492
$38,902
$27,367
$44,195

Annual Change

Employ-
ment
528

Suppressed
44

Suppressed
12

9

14

6

Annual
Wage

$1,072
$151
$-1,268
$2,269
$1,057
$-2,646
$1,054
$2,503
$691
$-90
$5,474
$3,542
$-842
$988
$-1,242
Suppressed
$-1,029
$905
$6,589
$-353
$7,158
Suppressed
$-4,836
$116
$-267
$-3,268
$146
$-77
$427
$742
$751
Suppressed
$-452
$985
$778
$-444

Employ-
ment

3.4%
1.9%
-71.5%
0.1%
4.2%
127.3%
-2.1%
1.8%
0.0%
-2.6%
-13.8%
11.9%
5.1%
-5.0%
-1.2%
Suppressed
21.5%
-2.4%
25.0%
57.1%
-13.0%
Suppressed
4.2%
0.8%
-5.1%
13.6%
-4.9%
2.0%
-24.1%
-1.4%
-3.3%
Suppressed
2.5%
7.5%
9.3%
9.7%

Annual Percent Change

Annual

Wage
2.4%
0.2%
-1.8%
4.7%
2.5%
-4.1%
2.6%
4.6%
1.6%
-0.1%
14.6%
5.9%
-1.8%
3.0%
-1.9%
Suppressed
-1.8%
1.7%
16.2%
-1.6%
9.0%
Suppressed
-6.5%
0.4%
-0.5%
-6.8%
0.4%
-0.3%
2.4%
3.2%
1.8%
Suppressed
-1.6%
2.6%
2.9%
-1.0%



NAICS

4591
4594
4599
48-49
4854
51
5192
52
53
5311
5312
5313
54
5411
5412
5413
5415
5416
5419
55
5511
56
5617
5621
5629
6116
62
6211
6212
6213
6214
6219
6231
6232
6241
6244

Carbon County
NAICS Title

Sport, Hobby, and Music Instrument Retailers
Office Supplies, Stationery, and Gift Retailers

Other Misc Retailers

Transportation and Warehousing

School and Employee Bus Transport

Information

Web Search Portals, Libraries, and Archives
Finance and Insurance

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing

Lessors of Real Estate

Offices of Real Estate Brokers

Activities Related to Real Estate

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Svcs
Legal Svcs

Accounting, Tax Preparation, and Payroll Svcs
Architectural, Engineering, and Related Svcs
Computer Systems Design and Rel Svcs

Mgmt, Scientific, and Technical Consulting Svcs
Other Pro, Scientific, and Technical Svcs
Management of Companies and Enterprises
Management of Companies and Enterprises
Administrative, Waste, and Remediation Svcs
Svcs to Buildings and Dwellings

Waste Collection

Remediation and Other Waste Mgmt Svcs

Other Schools and Instruction

Health Care and Social Assistance

Offices of Physicians

Offices of Dentists

Offices of Other Health Practitioners

Outpatient Care Centers

Other Ambulatory Health Care Svcs

Nursing Care Facilities (Skilled Nursing Facilities)
Intellect & Mental Disability & Substance Abuse Fac
Individual and Family Svcs

Child Care Svcs

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

5
7
8
48
3
32
5
41
38
8
17
9
88
24
13
1
10
7
14
7
7
57
31
3
8
5
197
24
16
21
7
6
3
24
56
21

Employ-
ment

21
13
18
406
90
848
24
256
104
14
35
48
310
62
32
79
10
15
74
31
31
407
127
57
95
35
3,198
254
96
91
58
159
299
147
324
169

LQ

0.5
0.7
0.4
0.4
1.3
3.3
1.0
0.4
0.6
0.3
1.5
1.0
0.3
0.5
0.3
0.4
0.0
0.1
0.7
0.1
0.1
0.5
0.6
2.1
5.1
0.8
11
0.7
1.0
0.7
0.5
2.7
1.7
1.0
0.6
1.4

Annual
Wage

$27,270
$15,109
$27,774
$50,691
$26,090
$61,321
$17,419
$70,282
$46,100
$51,136
$43,718
$46,144
$54,998
$46,737
$36,614
$62,886
$84,059
$71,831
$51,236
$47,202
$47,202
$45,731
$28,123
$48,128
$64,023
$8,758
$58,074
$201,164
$49,423
$54,750
$54,299
$42,962
$42,402
$44.417
$41,316
$26,512

Annual Change

Employ-
ment

-1
Suppressed
-4

-93
Suppressed
22

232

Annual
Wage

$1,748
Suppressed
$-4,081
$494
Suppressed
$1,917
$93
$2,456
$-346
$-10,793
$-355
$-148
$1,861
$2,620
$-663
$4,045
$-8,145
$-2,834
$3,438
$-14
$-14
$3,789
$-910
$2,416
$3,061
$-399
$873
$14,702
$3,398
$3,620
$979
$1,893
$426
$-342
$5,477
$1,071

Employ-
ment

-4.5%
Suppressed
-18.2%
-18.6%
Suppressed
2.7%
9.1%
1.6%
-4.6%
7.7%
-5.4%
-1.7%
3.0%
-6.1%
14.3%
12.9%
-16.7%
-6.3%
8.8%
14.8%
14.8%
4.4%
9.5%
-9.5%
50.8%
9.4%
7.8%
3.3%
6.7%
-11.7%
5.5%
1.3%
-91%
12.2%
3.2%
3.0%

Annual Percent Change

Annual

Wage
6.8%
Suppressed
-12.8%
1.0%
Suppressed
3.2%
0.5%
3.6%
-0.7%
-17.4%
-0.8%
-0.3%
3.5%
5.9%
-1.8%
6.9%
-8.8%
-3.8%
7.2%
-0.0%
-0.0%
9.0%
-3.1%
5.3%
5.0%
-4.4%
1.5%
7.9%
7.4%
7.1%
1.8%
4.6%
1.0%
-0.8%
15.3%
4.2%



NAICS

71
7139
72
7211
7223
7224
7225
81
8111
8113
8121
8122
8134
8139
92
9211
9221

Carbon County
NAICS Title

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation

Other Amusement & Recreation Industries
Accommodation and Food Svcs

Traveler Accommodation

Special Food Svcs

Drinking Places (Alc Bevs)

Restaurants and Other Eating Places

Other Svcs (except Public Administration)
Automotive Repair and Maintenance

Comm & Indust Machine & Equip Repair
Personal Care Svcs

Death Care Svcs

Civic and Social Org

Business, Pro, Labor, Political, and Similar Org
Public Administration

Exec, Legislative, and Other General Gov Support
Justice, Public Order, and Safety Activities

2023 Industry Data

Estab-
lishments

38

27

147

14

15

9

101

115

36

19

17

36
23

Employ-
ment

1,278
1,201
1,887

309

104

33

1,356

479

153

48

69

25

39

76

833

610

130

LQ

4.7
7.9
1.5
22
1.1
0.8
1.4
0.9
1.5
1.8
0.6
1.3
0.5
1.6
13
2.0
0.9

Annual
Wage
$20,034
$20,676
$20,698
$25,060
$22,412
$18,205
$19,149
$34,137
$42,516
$79,883
$23,775
$22,284
$11,571
$26,689
$48,842
$40,252
$91,569

Annual Change

Employ-
ment

42

41

44

3

10

-4

35

6

8
Suppressed
5

-1

3

-3

15

3

0

Annual
Wage

$619
$729
$1,066
$-225
$3,469
$3,116
$1,136
$950
$1,587
Suppressed
$-905
$-1,992
$28
$80
$1,231
$1,989
$-891

Annual Percent Change

Employ-
ment
3.4%
3.5%
2.4%
1.0%
10.6%
-10.8%
2.6%
1.3%
5.5%
Suppressed
7.8%
-3.8%
8.3%
-3.8%
1.8%
0.5%
0.0%

Annual

Wage
3.2%
3.7%
5.4%
-0.9%
18.3%
20.7%
6.3%
2.9%
3.9%
Suppressed
-3.7%
-8.2%
0.2%
0.3%
2.6%
5.2%
-1.0%



