

Carbon County's Industry Employment and Wages

2023

Center for Workforce Information & Analysis

(877) 4WF-DATA ● www.workstats.dli.pa.gov ● workforceinfo@pa.gov

Carbon County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
	Total, All Industries	1,294	15,890	1.0	\$45,254	528	\$1,072	3.4%	2.4%
	Federal Government	17	107	0.4	\$62,120	2	\$151	1.9%	0.2%
	State Government	16	294	0.9	\$67,894	-24	\$-1,268	-7.5%	-1.8%
	Local Government	60	1,911	1.7	\$50,557	1	\$2,269	0.1%	4.7%
	Private Ownership	1,201	13,578	1.0	\$43,885	549	\$1,057	4.2%	2.5%
11	Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing & Hunting	12	225	3.1	\$62,339	126	\$-2,646	127.3%	-4.1%
2213	Water, Sewage and Other Systems	7	46	1.3	\$41,319	-1	\$1,054	-2.1%	2.6%
23	Construction	132	575	0.8	\$57,208	10	\$2,503	1.8%	4.6%
2361	Residential Building Construction	38	107	1.2	\$45,173	0	\$691	0.0%	1.6%
2362	Nonresidential Building Construction	7	38	0.5	\$66,348	-1	\$-90	-2.6%	-0.1%
2381	Building Foundation/Exterior Contractors	9	25	0.3	\$43,078	-4	\$5,474	-13.8%	14.6%
2382	Building Equip Contractors	34	188	0.9	\$63,455	20	\$3,542	11.9%	5.9%
2383	Building Finishing Contractors	21	62	0.9	\$45,370	3	\$-842	5.1%	-1.8%
2389	Other Specialty Trade Contractors	18	38	0.5	\$34,201	-2	\$988	-5.0%	3.0%
31-33	Manufacturing	48	1,164	0.8	\$62,656	-14	\$-1,242	-1.2%	-1.9%
3399	Other Misc Mfg	4	12	0.3	\$58,276	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
42	Wholesale Trade	38	249	0.4	\$54,694	44	\$-1,029	21.5%	-1.8%
4233	Lumber and Construction Materials Wholesalers	4	41	1.5	\$54,237	-1	\$905	-2.4%	1.7%
4237	Hardware, Plumbing, & Heating Supplies Wholesalers	4	15	0.5	\$47,254	3	\$6,589	25.0%	16.2%
4239	Misc Durable Goods Wholesalers	5	22	0.9	\$21,182	8	\$-353	57.1%	-1.6%
4246	Chemical and Allied Products Wholesalers	3	40	3.3	\$86,498	-6	\$7,158	-13.0%	9.0%
4249	Misc Nondurable Goods Wholesalers	4	13	0.6	\$40,009	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
4251	Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers	7	25	0.2	\$70,148	1	\$-4,836	4.2%	-6.5%
44-45	Retail Trade	177	2,068	1.3	\$30,833	17	\$116	0.8%	0.4%
4411	Automobile Dealers	8	112	0.8	\$57,381	-6	\$-267	-5.1%	-0.5%
4412	Other Motor Vehicle Dealers	7	25	2.0	\$45,031	3	\$-3,268	13.6%	-6.8%
4413	Automotive Parts, Accessories, and Tire Retailers	8	97	1.9	\$32,927	-5	\$146	-4.9%	0.4%
4451	Grocery and Convenience Retailers	15	464	1.4	\$24,729	9	\$-77	2.0%	-0.3%
4452	Specialty Food Retailers	5	22	0.8	\$18,309	-7	\$427	-24.1%	2.4%
4453	Beer, Wine, and Liquor Retailers	16	70	2.4	\$23,945	-1	\$742	-1.4%	3.2%
4491	Furniture and Home Furnishings Retailers	4	29	0.8	\$42,934	-1	\$751	-3.3%	1.8%
4492	Electronics and Appliance Retailers	8	41	1.2	\$47,644	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
4552	Supercenters & Other General Merchandise	18	496	2.5	\$28,492	12	\$-452	2.5%	-1.6%
4561 4571	Health and Personal Care Retailers	15	129	1.0	\$38,902	9	\$985	7.5%	2.6%
4571 4572	Gasoline Stations	28	164	1.5	\$27,367 \$44,105	14	\$778 \$ 444	9.3%	2.9%
4572	Fuel Dealers	10	68	4.5	\$44,195	6	\$-444	9.7%	-1.0%

Carbon County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
4591	Sport, Hobby, and Music Instrument Retailers	5	21	0.5	\$27,270	-1	\$1,748	-4.5%	6.8%
4594	Office Supplies, Stationery, and Gift Retailers	7	13	0.7	\$15,109	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
4599	Other Misc Retailers	8	18	0.4	\$27,774	-4	\$-4,081	-18.2%	-12.8%
48-49	Transportation and Warehousing	48	406	0.4	\$50,691	-93	\$494	-18.6%	1.0%
4854	School and Employee Bus Transport	3	90	1.3	\$26,090	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
51	Information	32	848	3.3	\$61,321	22	\$1,917	2.7%	3.2%
5192	Web Search Portals, Libraries, and Archives	5	24	1.0	\$17,419	2	\$93	9.1%	0.5%
52	Finance and Insurance	41	256	0.4	\$70,282	4	\$2,456	1.6%	3.6%
53	Real Estate and Rental and Leasing	38	104	0.6	\$46,100	-5	\$-346	-4.6%	-0.7%
5311	Lessors of Real Estate	8	14	0.3	\$51,136	1	\$-10,793	7.7%	-17.4%
5312	Offices of Real Estate Brokers	17	35	1.5	\$43,718	-2	\$-355	-5.4%	-0.8%
5313	Activities Related to Real Estate	9	48	1.0	\$46,144	-4	\$-148	-7.7%	-0.3%
54	Professional, Scientific, and Technical Svcs	88	310	0.3	\$54,998	9	\$1,861	3.0%	3.5%
5411	Legal Svcs	24	62	0.5	\$46,737	-4	\$2,620	-6.1%	5.9%
5412	Accounting, Tax Preparation, and Payroll Svcs	13	32	0.3	\$36,614	4	\$-663	14.3%	-1.8%
5413	Architectural, Engineering, and Related Svcs	11	79	0.4	\$62,886	9	\$4,045	12.9%	6.9%
5415	Computer Systems Design and Rel Svcs	10	10	0.0	\$84,059	-2	\$-8,145	-16.7%	-8.8%
5416	Mgmt, Scientific, and Technical Consulting Svcs	7	15	0.1	\$71,831	-1	\$-2,834	-6.3%	-3.8%
5419	Other Pro, Scientific, and Technical Svcs	14	74	0.7	\$51,236	6	\$3,438	8.8%	7.2%
55	Management of Companies and Enterprises	7	31	0.1	\$47,202	4	\$-14	14.8%	-0.0%
5511	Management of Companies and Enterprises	7	31	0.1	\$47,202	4	\$-14	14.8%	-0.0%
56	Administrative, Waste, and Remediation Svcs	57	407	0.5	\$45,731	17	\$3,789	4.4%	9.0%
5617	Svcs to Buildings and Dwellings	31	127	0.6	\$28,123	11	\$-910	9.5%	-3.1%
5621	Waste Collection	3	57	2.1	\$48,128	-6	\$2,416	-9.5%	5.3%
5629	Remediation and Other Waste Mgmt Svcs	8	95	5.1	\$64,023	32	\$3,061	50.8%	5.0%
6116	Other Schools and Instruction	5	35	0.8	\$8,758	3	\$-399	9.4%	-4.4%
62	Health Care and Social Assistance	197	3,198	1.1	\$58,074	232	\$873	7.8%	1.5%
6211	Offices of Physicians	24	254	0.7	\$201,164	8	\$14,702	3.3%	7.9%
6212	Offices of Dentists	16	96	1.0	\$49,423	6	\$3,398	6.7%	7.4%
6213	Offices of Other Health Practitioners	21	91	0.7	\$54,750	-12	\$3,620	-11.7%	7.1%
6214	Outpatient Care Centers	7	58	0.5	\$54,299	3	\$979	5.5%	1.8%
6219	Other Ambulatory Health Care Svcs	6	159	2.7	\$42,962	2	\$1,893	1.3%	4.6%
6231	Nursing Care Facilities (Skilled Nursing Facilities)	3	299	1.7	\$42,402	-30	\$426	-9.1%	1.0%
6232	Intellect & Mental Disability & Substance Abuse Fac	24	147	1.0	\$44,417	16	\$-342	12.2%	-0.8%
6241	Individual and Family Svcs	56	324	0.6	\$41,316	10	\$5,477	3.2%	15.3%
6244	Child Care Svcs	21	169	1.4	\$26,512	5	\$1,071	3.0%	4.2%

Carbon County		2023 Industry Data				Annual Change		Annual Percent Change	
NAICS	NAICS Title	Estab- lishments	Employ- ment	LQ	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage	Employ- ment	Annual Wage
71	Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation	38	1,278	4.7	\$20,034	42	\$619	3.4%	3.2%
7139	Other Amusement & Recreation Industries	27	1,201	7.9	\$20,676	41	\$729	3.5%	3.7%
72	Accommodation and Food Svcs	147	1,887	1.5	\$20,698	44	\$1,066	2.4%	5.4%
7211	Traveler Accommodation	14	309	2.2	\$25,060	3	\$-225	1.0%	-0.9%
7223	Special Food Svcs	15	104	1.1	\$22,412	10	\$3,469	10.6%	18.3%
7224	Drinking Places (Alc Bevs)	9	33	0.8	\$18,205	-4	\$3,116	-10.8%	20.7%
7225	Restaurants and Other Eating Places	101	1,356	1.4	\$19,149	35	\$1,136	2.6%	6.3%
81	Other Svcs (except Public Administration)	115	479	0.9	\$34,137	6	\$950	1.3%	2.9%
8111	Automotive Repair and Maintenance	36	153	1.5	\$42,516	8	\$1,587	5.5%	3.9%
8113	Comm & Indust Machine & Equip Repair	5	48	1.8	\$79,883	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed	Suppressed
8121	Personal Care Svcs	19	69	0.6	\$23,775	5	\$-905	7.8%	-3.7%
8122	Death Care Svcs	9	25	1.3	\$22,284	-1	\$-1,992	-3.8%	-8.2%
8134	Civic and Social Org	8	39	0.5	\$11,571	3	\$28	8.3%	0.2%
8139	Business, Pro, Labor, Political, and Similar Org	17	76	1.6	\$26,689	-3	\$80	-3.8%	0.3%
92	Public Administration	36	833	1.3	\$48,842	15	\$1,231	1.8%	2.6%
9211	Exec, Legislative, and Other General Gov Support	23	610	2.0	\$40,252	3	\$1,989	0.5%	5.2%
9221	Justice, Public Order, and Safety Activities	6	130	0.9	\$91,569	0	\$-891	0.0%	-1.0%